During the period ended at December 31, 2016 the Company recognized losses of US$ 40.3 million
on hedging FX. During the same period of 2015 the Company recognized gains of US$ 19.0 million
on hedging FX.

At end of December 2016, the Company has contracted FX derivatives for US$ 60 million
to BRL and US$ 10 million to GBP. At end of December 2015, the Company had contracted FX for
US$ 270 million to BRL, US$ 30 million to EUR and US$ 15 million to GBP.

Sensitivity analysis:

A depreciation of exchange rate R$/ US$ and US$/GBP, affects negatively the Company for a rise
of its costs in US$, however, it also affects positively the value of contracted derivate positions.

The FX derivatives are registered for as hedges of cash flow, therefore, a variation in the exchange
rate has an impact on the market value of derivatives, whose changes impact on the Company’s net
equity.

The following table presents the sensitivity of derivative FX Forward instruments agrees with
reasonable changes to exchange rate and its effect on equity. The projection term was defined until
the end of the last current contract hedge, being the last business day of the first quarter of 2017:

Appreciation (depreciation)*  Effect at December 31, 2016 Effect at December 31, 2015
of  R$ /GBP  Millions of US$ Millions of US$

-10%

 -1.02  -21.28
+10%

+3.44  +16.71

In the case of TAM S.A. which operates with the Brazilian Real as its functional currency, a large
proportion of the company’s assets liabilities are expressed in United States Dollars. Therefore, this
subsidiary’s profit and loss varies when its financial assets and liabilities, and its accounts
receivable listed in dollars are converted to Brazilian Reals. This impact on profit and loss is
consolidated in the Company.

In order to reduce the volatility on the financial statements of the Company caused by rises and falls
in the R$/US$ exchange rate, the Company has contracted hedging derivatives has conducted